Within three (3) months of the enactment of this Agreement, the parties will agree on a total 

number of designated Union stewards eligible for Union Business Leave.  Effective July 1, 2006, 

such leave will be dedicated to a single composite bank of four thousand five hundred (4,500) 

hours per calendar year for all members represented by this bargaining unit for attendance at 

regularly scheduled Union conventions, training and conferences, preparation for negotiations 

and grievances, meetings of union local presidents and other appropriate union business.

[...]

Group Life Insurance under the Beneflex Program   T he County shall pay one hundred 

percent (100%) of the monthly premium for County basic life insurance for each employee in the 

amount of two (2) times the employee’s annual salary up to a maximum amount of one hundred 

and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00).  Employees may choose to increase their life insurance 

from one (1) to four (4) times their annual salary up to a total of seven hundred and fifty 

thousand dollars ($750,000.00) including the base amount provided by the County.  Employees 

will pay for the increased coverage at rates based on their age and amount of coverage.  

Employees may choose to reduce their basic life insurance to one (1) times their annual salary